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(Cautionary Statement)
Statements made in this material with respect to Sumitomo Chemical’s current plans, estimates, strategies and 
beliefs that are not historical facts are forward-looking statements about the future performance of Sumitomo 
Chemical. These statements are based on management’s assumptions and beliefs in light of the information 
currently available to it, and involve risks and uncertainties. The important factors that could cause actual 
results to differ materially from those discussed in the forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, 
general economic conditions in Sumitomo Chemical’s markets; demand for, and competitive pricing pressure 
on, Sumitomo Chemical’s products in the marketplace; Sumitomo Chemical’s ability to continue to win 
acceptance for its products in these highly competitive markets; and movements of currency exchange rates.
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4Summary of the FY2024 Financial Results
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Capital gains on business dispositions

Profit from business activities

Actual Results for FY2024

 Core operating income for FY2024 improved by approximately 290.0 billion 

yen from the prior year, and we achieved a V-shaped recovery from a 

historic core operating loss.

 Compared to the prior forecast, there was a greater increase in revenue 

due to an increase in sales of the three key products in Sumitomo Pharma 

and sales of display materials in ICT & Mobility Solutions.

 For capital gains on business dispositions, although some of them were 

deferred to the next fiscal year, results were mostly as expected.

 In terms of underlying performance as well, we achieved steady 

improvement in each quarter.

 ROIC was 2.2％. FY2023 FY2024

Changes in core operating income by quarter 

(149.0) 
billion yen

140.5 
billion yen

（Billions of yen）

Core operating income was 140.5 billion yen

(up 289.6 billion yen from the prior year)
(up 40.5 billion yen from the forecast announced in February 2025) 

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q



5Financial Summary
(Billions of yen)

FY2024 FY2023 Variance Variance
Ratio

Sales revenue 2,606.3 2,446.9 159.4 6.5%
Core operating income (loss) 140.5 (149.0) 289.6 -                    
   Of which equity in earnings (62.9) (52.6) (10.4) -                    
　Total non-recurring items 52.5 (339.8) 392.3 -
　　 Of which share of profit (loss) of investments
     accounted for using the equity method
     (non-recurring factors)

83.6 (4.8) 88.4 -

　　 Of which gains on sales of property,
      plant and equipment, and intangible assets 14.3 1.2 13.1 -

　　 Of which gains(losses) on fair value
      measurement of the residual interest 9.4 (2.5) 11.9 -

　　 Of which impairment losses (26.3) (269.4) 243.1 -
　　 Of which restructuring costs (23.6) (48.4) 24.8 -
　　 Others (4.9) (15.9) 11.0 -
Operating income (loss) 193.0 (488.8) 681.9 -                    
Finance income/expenses (134.9) 26.0 (161.0) -                    
　　 Of which gain (loss) on foreign currency
      transactions including gain (loss) on derivatives (10.9) 32.5 (43.4) -                    

　　 Of which loss on debt waiver for a loan (109.8) - (109.8) -                    
　　 Others (14.2) (6.4) (7.8) -
Income (loss) before taxes 58.1 (462.8) 520.9 -                    
　Income tax expenses (15.4) (2.7) (12.7) -                    
Net income (loss) 42.7 (465.4) 508.1 -                    
　Net (income) loss attributable to non-controlling interests (4.1) 153.6 (157.7) -                    
Net income (loss) attributable to owners of the parent 38.6 (311.8) 350.4 -                    
ROE 4.1% (29.2%)
Exchange rate (yen/$) 152.62 144.59
Naphtha price (yen/kl) 75,800 69,100
Overseas sales revenue ratio 69.9% 68.0%
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18.0
85.6 55.8

FY2023 Sales price Volume Foeign
exchange

FY2024

2,446.9
2,606.3

(Billions of yen)

FY2024 FY2023 Variance Ratio
Sales
price

variance

Shipping
volume

variance

Foreign
currency

conversion
variance

Agro & Life Solutions 540.2 515.6 24.6 4.8% (7.0) 25.4 6.2
ICT & Mobility Solutions 607.0 587.4 19.6 3.3% (3.5) 12.9 10.2
Advanced Medical Solutions 62.1 58.5 3.7 6.3% 0.0 3.5 0.2
Essential & Green Materials 899.0 885.9 13.2 1.5% 33.5 (44.0) 23.7
Sumitomo Pharma 398.0 313.8 84.2 26.8% (5.0) 73.7 15.5
Others 99.9 85.8 14.1 16.5% 0.0 14.1 0.0
Total 2,606.3 2,446.9 159.4 6.5% 18.0 85.6 55.8

Sales Revenue by Business Segment

Analysis of Variance 
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(Billions of yen)

FY2024 FY2023 Variance Price
variance

Cost
variance

Shipping
volume

variance
and other

Agro & Life Solutions 55.0 26.4 28.6 14.0 0.0 14.6
ICT & Mobility Solutions 70.6 50.0 20.5 (2.5) 3.5 19.5
Advanced Medical Solutions 4.0 6.1 (2.1) 0.0 (2.0) (0.1)
Essential & Green Materials (58.5) (89.1) 30.6 23.5 3.5 3.6
Sumitomo Pharma 35.3 (126.4) 161.8 (5.0) 117.5 49.3
Others & Adjustments 34.2 (16.0) 50.2 0.0 0.0 50.2
Total 140.5 (149.0) 289.6 30.0 122.5 137.1

Core Operating Income by Business Segment

Analysis of Variance 

30.0 

122.5 

FY2023 Price Cost Volume etc. FY2024

140.5 

(149.0)

137.1 
Equity in earnings
(10.4) included 
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(Billions of yen)

31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24 Variance 31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24 Variance

Current assets 1,583.1 1,675.9 (92.7) Liabilities 2,365.4 2,770.5 (405.1)

　
Cash and
cash equivalents 209.8 217.4 (7.6) Trade and

other payables 488.1 543.4 (55.3)

　
Trade and other
receivables 593.8 620.0 (26.2) Interest-bearing

liabilities 1,286.1 1,563.5 (277.4)

　 Inventories 625.2 709.6 (84.4) Others 591.1 663.6 (72.5)

　 Others 154.2 128.8 25.4 Equity 1,074.4 1,164.4 (90.0)

Non-current assets 1,856.7 2,258.9 (402.3) Shareholders' equity 722.3 660.0 62.3

Property, plant and
equipment 759.3 796.5 (37.3) Other components of

equity 178.5 305.8 (127.3)

Goodwill and intangible
assets 497.1 536.7 (39.5) Non-controlling

interests 173.6 198.6 (25.0)

Others 600.3 925.7 (325.5)

3,439.8 3,934.8 (495.0) 3,439.8 3,934.8 (495.0)

26.2% 24.5% 1.6%

1.20 1.34 (0.15)

Total Total

Equity attributable to
owners of parent to total

D/E ratio (times)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position



9Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Billions of yen)

FY2024 FY2023 Variance

Cash flows from operating activities 233.0 (51.3) 284.3

Cash flows from investing activities 85.2 (112.2) 197.5

Free cash flows 318.3 (163.6) 481.8

Cash flows from financing activities (300.8) 49.2 (350.0)

Others (6.8) 28.7 (35.6)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 10.7 (85.6) 96.2

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 209.8 217.4 (7.6)



2. Outlook for FY2025 Ending March 31, 2026



11Summary of the Financial Forecast for FY2025

0.0

100.0

200.0

Capital gains on business dispositions
Profit from business activities

FY2024 FY2025

Changes to core operating income

Forecast for FY2025

 Core operating income for FY2025 is projected to be 150.0 billion yen. 

 In terms of profit and loss in our underlying performance excluding the business 

dispositions, we project that, although there will be negative effects from currency 

fluctuations, there will also be a significant increase in profit from such factors as 

an increase in shipments in each segment and a decrease in losses on 

investments accounted for using the equity method as a result of the decrease in 

ownership interest in Petro Rabigh. We will aim for a profit of 100.0 billion yen. 

 For capital gains on business dispositions, we anticipate the disposition of 

Sumitomo Pharma’s business in Asia, but project there will be a slight decline 

compared to the previous year.

（Billions of yen）

Core operating income is projected to be 150.0 billion yen

 (up 9.5 billion yen from the prior year)

Net income attributable to owners of the parent is projected to 

be 40.0 billion yen (up 1.4 billion yen from the prior year)

 140.5
150.0



12FY2025 Outlook for the Business Environment 

 In the midst of increasing uncertainty over trade friction and policy management, the future prospects of the global economy will face an 
increased risk of a downturn. As financial market fluctuations and geopolitical risks continue, the path toward a stable recovery is difficult to 
foresee from such factors as uneven growth in regions.

Petrochemicals/

Raw Materials

Economic Conditions

Displays

Semiconductors

Crop Protection

Methionine

The petrochemical market will continue to have low margins.

There will be steady growth in devices-related components.  

There will be a lull in the improvements in the methionine market,

and it is expected to decline.

Inventories in the overseas distribution chain for crop protection chemicals will be reduced 

and price competition will continue. 

Demand for semiconductors will show signs of a gradual recovery.

Business Environment
FY24

Act.

FY25

Forecast Forecast for FY25



13Regarding the Impact of the US’s Tariff Policy

 At the present point in time, uncertainty is high and we are unable to foresee the situation, so this is not incorporated 
into our financial forecast. We have, however, included only the impact of shipments frontloaded in FY2024 in a 
portion of our businesses.

Direct impact

Indirect impact

Increased tariff costs due to our facilities in the US procuring raw material from outside of the US

 The tariff policy on pharmaceutical products has not been decided at the present point in time. But we anticipate that, 
even if it were to be implemented, the impact would be minimal due to the small amount of transaction value subject to 
the tariff. 

 Regarding other businesses, we anticipate that we will limit the impact of the tariff policy through such countermeasures 
as passing on the cost to consumers, shipments within the tariff grace period, and the optimization of our global 
production and sales system. 

Impact on the supply chain and macroeconomic impact from a global economic recession

FY2024 sales in the US: approximately 400.0 billion yen (of this, two-thirds was in Sumitomo Pharma)



14Financial Summary
(Billions of yen)

FY2025
(Forecast) FY2024 Variance Variance

ratio

Sales revenue 2,340.0 2,606.3 (266.3) (10.2)%

Core operating income 150.0 140.5 9.5 6.7%

   Non-recurring items (45.0) 52.5 (97.5) -

Operating income 105.0 193.0 (88.0) (45.6)%

Net income attributable to owners of the parent 40.0 38.6 1.4 3.7%

ROE 4.2% 4.1%

145.00 152.62

Naphtha price (yen/kl) 68,000 75,800

Interim dividend 6.00 3.00

Year-end dividend 6.00 6.00

Annual dividend 12.00 9.00

Exchange rate (yen/$)

Cash dividends
(yen)
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(12.5)

(230.3) (23.4)

FY2024 Sales price Volume Foreign exchange FY2025
(Forecast)

2,606.3 
2,340.0 

Sales Revenue by Business Segment

Analysis of Variance 

(Billions of yen)

FY2025
(Forecast)

FY2024 Variance Ratio
Sales
price

variance

Shipping
volume

variance

Foreign
currency

conversion
variance

Agro & Life Solutions 530.0 540.2 (10.2) (1.9)% (3.0) (4.3) (2.9)
ICT & Mobility Solutions 580.0 607.0 (27.0) (4.4)% (8.0) (22.8) 3.8
Advanced Medical Solutions 60.0 62.1 (2.1) (3.5)% - (1.8) (0.3)
Essential & Green Materials 780.0 899.0 (119.0) (13.2)% 2.5 (106.7) (14.8)
Sumitomo Pharma 350.0 398.0 (48.0) (12.1)% (4.0) (34.9) (9.1)
Others 40.0 99.9 (59.9) (60.0)% - (59.9) -
Total 2,340.0 2,606.3 (266.3) (10.2)% (12.5) (230.3) (23.4)
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(6.5)

12.5 3.5

FY2024 Price Cost Volume etc. FY2025
(Forecast)

140.5 150.0 

Core Operating Income by Business Segment

Analysis of Variance 

(Billions of yen)

FY2025
(Forecast)

FY2024 Variance
Price

variance
Cost

variance

Shipping
volume
variance

and other

Agro & Life Solutions 55.0 55.0 0.0 (3.0) - 3.0
ICT & Mobility Solutions 56.0 70.6 (14.6) (8.0) 4.5 (11.1)
Advanced Medical Solutions 4.0 4.0 0.0 - (2.0) 2.0
Essential & Green Materials (10.0) (58.5) 48.5 8.5 3.5 36.5
Sumitomo Pharma 59.0 35.3 23.7 (4.0) 6.5 21.2
Others (14.0) 34.2 (48.2) - - (48.2)
Total 150.0 140.5 9.5 (6.5) 12.5 3.5



17Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Billions of yen)

FY2025
(Forecast) FY2024 Variance

160.0 233.0 (73.0)

(40.0) 85.2 (125.2)

120.0 318.3 (198.3)

(120.0) (300.8) 180.8

0.0 (6.8) 6.8

0.0 10.7 (10.7)

1,190.0 1,286.1 (96.1)Interest-bearing debt balance

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities

Free cash flows 

Cash flows from financing activities

Effect of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents

Net change in cash and cash equivalents



(Reference)



19Sales Revenue by Business Segment  (Quarterly)

(Billions of yen)

FY2025
(Forecast)

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Agro & Life Solutions 96.8 131.7 118.7 168.4 106.4 118.6 138.1 177.1 530.0

ICT & Mobility Solutions 137.8 152.7 150.7 146.1 152.7 154.8 153.8 145.8 580.0

Advanced Medical Solutions 11.4 13.0 13.8 20.3 13.2 13.6 14.0 21.4 60.0

Essential & Green Materials 219.7 227.6 234.4 204.2 225.0 226.0 222.0 226.1 780.0

Sumitomo Pharma 75.6 76.9 82.3 79.1 90.6 89.8 112.4 105.2 350.0

Others 21.9 21.8 20.1 22.0 24.3 26.5 23.2 25.8 40.0

Total 563.1 623.7 620.0 640.0 612.1 629.3 663.4 701.4 2,340.0

FY2024FY2023



20Core Operating Income by Business Segment  (Quarterly)

(Billions of yen)

FY2025
(Forecast)

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Agro & Life Solutions (7.7) (1.0) 5.7 29.3 4.9 9.2 5.4 35.5 55.0

ICT & Mobility Solutions 8.3 13.6 22.1 6.1 21.2 22.4 16.1 10.8 56.0

Advanced Medical Solutions 1.6 0.7 0.8 3.1 0.5 (0.1) 0.8 2.8 4.0

Essential & Green Materials (20.3) (22.5) (17.8) (28.6) (19.6) (15.2) (9.6) (14.1) (10.0)

Sumitomo Pharma (32.2) (30.8) (29.1) (34.5) 0.9 2.1 21.4 10.9 59.0

Others & Adjustments (3.3) (3.1) 1.0 (10.6) (2.2) 5.3 (3.6) 34.6 (14.0)

Total (53.6) (43.1) (17.2) (35.2) 5.7 23.8 30.6 80.5 150.0

FY2023 FY2024



21Sales Revenue Analysis by Business Segment

Total ¥ 540.2 billion ¥ 24.6 billion from FY2023

Sales price
(7.0)

Volume
25.4

Foreign exchange
6.2

Agro & Life Solutions

ICT & Mobility Solutions

Total ¥ 607.0 billion ¥ 19.6 billion from FY2023

Sales price
(3.5)

Volume
12.9

Foreign exchange
10.2

 Increase in shipments of crop protection 
products mainly in South America

Increase in shipments of
 display-related materials
 processing materials for semiconductors

 Decline in the selling prices of display-
related materials 

 Decline in the selling prices for crop protection 
products in the Americas 

(7.0)

6.2
25.4

FY2023 Price Volume FX FY2024

515.6
540.2

(3.5)

12.9
10.2

FY2023 Price Volume FX FY2024

587.4
607.0



22Sales Revenue Analysis by Business Segment

Total ¥ 62.1 billion ¥ 3.7 billion from FY2023

Sales price
0.0

Volume
3.5

Foreign exchange
0.2

Advanced Medical Solutions

Essential & Green Materials

Total ¥ 899.0 billion ¥ 13.2 billion from FY2023

Sales price
33.5

Volume
(44.0)

Foreign exchange
23.7

 Steady shipments of pharmaceutical chemicals

 Increase in the price of naphtha
 Market conditions for MMA and overseas market 

prices for synthetic resins improved

 Exit from the aluminum business etc.

0.0

3.5 0.2

FY2023 Price Volume FX FY2024

58.5
62.1

(44.0)

23.7

FY2023 Price Volume FX FY2024

885.9 899.0

33.5



23Sales Revenue Analysis by Business Segment

Total ¥ 398.0 billion  ¥ 84.2 billion from FY2023

Sales price
(5.0)

Volume
73.7

Foreign exchange
15.5

Sumitomo Pharma

 NHI drug price revisions in Japan

 Higher sales for the three key products

(5.0)

FY2023 Price Volume FX FY2024

313.8
398.0

73.7 15.5
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14.0 0.0 

FY2023 Price Cost Volume etc. FY2024

26.4 

55.0 

14.6

Core Operating Income Analysis by Business Segment

Price 
variance

Volume 
variance 

etc.

Agro & Life Solutions Total ¥ (55.0) billion ¥ 28.6 billion from FY2023 

Methionine

Crop Protection

Profit margins improved due to an increase in market prices 
and decline in the price of raw materials and fuels

Increase in shipments and reduced effect of increased 
inventories in the market



25Core Operating Income Analysis by Business Segment
ICT & Mobility Solutions Total ¥ 70.6 billion   ¥ 20.5 billion from FY2023 

(2.5)

3.5 

FY2023 Price Cost Volume etc. FY2024

50.0 
70.6 

19.5

Displays

Semiconductors

Displays

Price 
variance

Volume 
variance 

etc.

Cost 
variance

Displays

Recovery of demand for high-purity chemicals and photoresists 
Increase in shipments for touchscreen panels

Purchase of low-cost raw materials

Decline in the selling prices of polarizing films 
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0.0

(0.1)

FY2023 Price Cost Volume etc. FY2024

6.1 
4.0 

(2.0)

Core Operating Income Analysis by Business Segment
Advanced Medical Solutions Total ¥ 4.0 billion ¥ (2.1) billion from FY2023 

Cost 
variance Increase in depreciation and amortization
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23.5 3.5 3.6 

FY2023 Price Cost Volume etc. FY2024

(89.1)
(58.5)

Core Operating Income Analysis by Business Segment
Essential & Green Materials Total ¥ (58.5) billion ¥ 30.6 billion from FY2023 

Price 
variance

Cost 
variance

Profit margins improved due to higher market prices of MMA and 
petrochemical products

Lower depreciation expenses 
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117.5 

FY2023 Price Cost Volume etc. FY2024

(126.4)

35.3 
49.3 

(5.0)

Core Operating Income Analysis by Business Segment
Sumitomo Pharma Total ¥ 35.3 billion ¥ 161.8 billion from FY2023 

Price 
variance

Volume 
variance 

etc.

Cost 
variance

Decline in sales prices due to the impact of National Health Insurance (NHI) 
drug price revisions in Japan

Reduction in fixed costs resulting from streamlining business operations 
through the combination of group companies in North America

Higher sales for the three key products



29Agro & Life Solutions - Segment Analysis for FY2025 forecast -
Sales Revenue

Total ¥530.0 billion ¥ (10.2) billion from FY2024 

 Lower market prices for methionine
Sales price

(3.0)

Volume
(4.3)

Foreign exchange
(2.9)

Core Operating Income
Total ¥ 55.0 billion ¥ 0.0 billion from FY2024 

Price variance
(3.0)

Cost variance
0.0

Volume variance etc.
3.0

 Deterioration in trading conditions for methionine

(3.0) (4.3) (2.9)

FY2024 Price Volume FX FY2025

(Forecast)

540.2 530.0 
 Decrease in shipments of methionine
 Increase in overseas shipments of crop 

protection products

(3.0)
0.0 3.0

FY2024 Price Cost Volume etc. FY2025

(Forecast)

55.0 55.0 

 Increase in overseas shipments of crop 
protection products



30ICT & Mobility Solutions - Segment Analysis for FY2025 forecast -
Sales Revenue

Total ¥580.0 billion ¥(27.0) billion  from FY2024

Sales price
(8.0)

Volume
(22.8)

Foreign exchange
3.8

Total ¥56.0 billion ¥ (14.6) billion from FY2024

Price variance
(8.0)

Cost variance
4.5

Volume variance etc.
(11.1)

Core Operating Income

 Decline in the selling prices of display-related 
materials 

 Decline in the selling prices of display-related 
materials 

(8.0) (22.8)
3.8

FY2024 Price Volume FX FY2025

(Forecast)

607.0 580.0 

(8.0)

4.5

(11.1)

FY2024 Price Cost Volume etc. FY2025

(Forecast)

70.6 56.0 

 Sale of large-size liquid crystal display business 
 Increase in shipments of processing materials 

for semiconductors

 Front-loading of the shipment in FY2024 due to 
such factors as the stronger yen and tariffs 

 Increase in shipments of processing materials
for semiconductors



31Advanced Medical Solutions - Segment Analysis for FY2025 forecast -

Total ¥60.0 billion ¥(2.1) billion from FY2024

Sales price
0.0

Volume
(1.8)

Foreign exchange
(0.3)

Total ¥4.0 billion ¥ 0.0  billion from FY2024

Price variance
0.0

Cost variance
(2.0)

Volume variance etc.
2.0

Core Operating Income

Sales Revenue

 Decrease in shipments of small molecule drugs 

 Increase in depreciation and amortization

 Increase in sales of nucleic acid drugs

0.0

(1.8) (0.3)

FY2024 Price Volume FX FY2025

(Forecast)

62.1 60.0 

0.0

(2.0)

2.0

FY2024 Price Cost Volume etc. FY2025

(Forecast)

4.0 4.0 



32Essential & Green Materials - Segment Analysis for FY2025 forecast -

Total ¥780.0 billion ¥(119.0) billion from FY2024

Sales price
2.5

Volume
(106.7)

Foreign exchange
(14.8)

Total ¥(10.0) billion ¥48.5 billion from FY2024

Price variance
8.5

Cost variance
3.5

Volume variance etc.
36.5

Core Operating Income

Sales Revenue

 Price increase and higher market 
prices for some products 

 Periodic shutdown maintenance at PRC
 Exit from the aluminum business

 Price increase and higher market 
prices for some products 

 Improvement in profitability in 
investments accounted for using the 
equity method

2.5

(106.7) (14.8)

FY2024 Price Volume FX FY2025

(Forecast)

899.0 780.0 

8.5 3.5

36.5

FY2024 Price Cost Volume etc. FY2025

(Forecast)

(58.5)

(10.0)



33Sumitomo Pharma - Segment Analysis for FY2025 forecast -

Total ¥350.0 billion ¥(48.0) billion from FY2024

Sales price
(4.0)

Volume
(34.9)

Foreign exchange
(9.1)

Total ¥59.0 billion ¥23.7 billion from FY2024

Price variance
(4.0)

Cost variance
6.5

Volume variance etc.
21.2

Core Operating Income

Sales Revenue

 NHI drug price revisions in Japan

 Expiration of the patent period for some 
products

 Higher sales for the three key products

 Rationalization of selling, general, and
administrative expenses

 Higher sales for the three key products

(4.0) (34.9) (9.1)

FY2024 Price Volume FX FY2025

(Forecast)

398.0 350.0 

(4.0)

6.5

21.2

FY2024 Price Cost Volume etc. FY2025

(Forecast)

35.3 
59.0 

 NHI drug price revisions in Japan



34Cost Elements etc.

(Billions of yen)

FY2024 FY2023 Variance FY2025
(Forecast)

Capital Expenditures 131.7 158.4 (26.7) 158.0

Depreciation and Amortization 131.6 157.5 (25.9) 128.0

Research & Development Expenses 145.2 184.0 (38.8) 156.0

Number of Employees (as of March 31) 29,279 32,161 (2,882) 28,600



35Cost Elements etc. by Business Segment

(Billions of yen)

FY2024 FY2023 FY2024 FY2023 FY2024 FY2023

Agro & Life Solutions 20.1 27.8 21.0 22.9 30.6 31.4
ICT & Mobility Solutions 49.2 61.9 34.2 35.5 31.4 30.5
Advanced Medical Solutions 13.0 7.9 7.7 6.5 3.4 3.0
Essential & Green Materials 26.3 29.2 22.8 34.3 9.9 8.0
Sumitomo Pharma 11.5 16.3 24.9 37.1 43.4 84.4
Others 11.6 15.3 21.1 21.2 26.5 26.6
Total 131.7 158.4 131.6 157.5 145.2 184.0

Capital Expenditures Depreciation&
Amortization R&D Expenses



36Cost Elements etc. by Business Segment (Forecast)

(Billions of yen)

FY2025
(Forecast) FY2024 FY2025

(Forecast) FY2024 FY2025
(Forecast) FY2024

Agro & Life Solutions 20.5 20.1 20.0 21.0 34.0 30.6
ICT & Mobility Solutions 71.5 49.2 37.0 34.2 33.5 31.4
Advanced Medical Solutions 11.5 13.0 7.5 7.7 4.0 3.4
Essential & Green Materials 32.5 26.3 22.5 22.8 9.5 9.9
Sumitomo Pharma 9.0 11.5 21.5 24.9 44.0 43.4
Others 13.0 11.6 19.5 21.1 31.0 26.5
Total 158.0 131.7 128.0 131.6 156.0 145.2

Capital Expenditures Depreciation&
Amortization R&D Expenses



37Major Group Companies

FY2024 FY2023
The Polyolefin Company (Singapore)

(Millions of USD)

PCS

(Millions of USD)

Rabigh Refining and Petrochemical
Company

(Millions of SAR)

Dongwoo Fine-Chem

(Billions of KRW)

Sumitomo Chemical Brasil
Indústria Química S.A.

(Millions of BRL)

Valent North America, and
subsidiaries

(Millions of USD)

20,893 19,585

4,103 3,922

Company
Sales Revenue

843 823

942 935

Profit

Performance result is flat due to an improvement in profit
margin and higher sales volume

Higher shipments than FY2023, when shut-down
maintenance was implemented
Profit margins improved

Deterioration in petroleum refining margins and trading
conditions for petrochemical products

Increase in sales volume of display-related materials

Improvement in profit margins

Deterioration in profit margins

2,389 2,151

39,349 44,604



38Crop Protection Product Sales by Region
(Billions of yen)

FY2024 FY2023 Variance Reasons for Change

Japan 78.5 76.4 2.1

North America 94.9 93.8 1.1

Central & South America 130.4 134.4 (4.0)

Asia
 (including India) 69.0 59.6 9.4

Europe & Others 34.7 31.7 3.0

Total 407.5 395.9 11.6

Increase in shipments due to
the resolution of high levels of 
inventory in the market

Decline in product selling prices 
due to intensified competition

Foreign currency conversion variance


表示(英語)

														(Billions of yen)

						FY2024		FY2023		Q3 FY2023		Variance		Reasons for Change

				Japan		78.5		76.4		42.9		2.1

				North America		94.9		93.8		52.6		1.1

				Central & South America		130.4		134.4		103.1		(4.0)

				Asia
 (including India)		69.0		59.6		45.4		9.4

				Europe & Others		34.7		31.7		17.6		3.0

				Total		407.5		395.9		261.6		11.6
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32.0%

15.7%

13.3%

21.6%

6.6%

5.3% 5.5%

Overseas Sales  
Revenue Ratio

FY2023
Overseas Sales 

Revenue

¥1,664.8 billion

OthersEurope

Japan

North 
America

China

69.9% 68.0％

Overseas Sales Revenue

Overseas Sales  
Revenue Ratio

30.1%

15.1%

16.1%

21.8%

6.0%

5.6%
5.3%

FY2024
Overseas Sales 

Revenue
¥1,821.4 billion

OthersEurope

Other area 
in Asia

North 
America

China

Japan

Other area
in Asia

Central and 
South America

Central and 
South America


グラフ(日本語)



日本	中国	北米	その他アジア	中南米	欧州	その他	

0.31960858116803637	0.15703465578592934	0.13344678332889914	0.21643529161266961	6.5541484650125686E-2	5.3350514305284293E-2	5.4582689149055556E-2	日本	日本以外	782048	1664845	



数値

		2023年度 ネンド

		売上収益 シュウエキ								比率 ヒリツ				円グラフを重ねる方法 エン カサ ホウホウ

		日本 ニホン		782,048		日本		782,048		32.0%				https://hamachan.info/win7/Excel/engraph.html

		日本以外 ニホン イガイ		1,664,845		中国		384,247		15.7%

						北米		326,530		13.3%

						その他アジア		529,594		21.6%

						中南米 ナンベイ		160,373		6.6%

						欧州		130,543		5.3%

						その他		133,558		5.5%		68.0%

		合計 ゴウケイ		2,446,893		合計 ゴウケイ		2,446,893		100.0%





																(百万円) ヒャクマンエン

		[海外売上収益] シュウエキ		AL
アグロ＆ライフソリューション		IM
ICT＆モビリティソリューション		AM
アドバンストメディカルソリューション		EG
エッセンシャル&グリーンマテリアルズ		SP
住友ファーマ		OT
その他

		《A1011 日本》		88,580		90,848		41,780		375,997		106,620		78,223		782,048

		《A2011 中国》		9,169		201,934		1,374		137,903		33,795		72		384,247

		《A2021 韓国》		7,421		116,927		906		7,881		1,308		0		134,443

		《A2033 台湾》		2,243		54,716		531		17,838		2,233		15		77,576

		《A2043 東南アジア》		24,045		63,582		1,891		143,163		5,658		7,224		245,563

		《A2093 その他アジア（インド含む）》		42,507		3,333		1,723		24,449		0		0		72,012

		    《A2053 インド》		39,978		3,222		1,723		21,756		0		0		66,679

		    《A2094 その他アジア》		2,529		111		0		2,693		0		0		5,333

		《A3013 北米》		107,601		37,361		2,541		23,847		155,180		0		326,530

		    《A3014 米国》		97,153		37,174		2,528		20,238		152,551		0		309,644

		    《A3015 カナダ》		10,448		187		13		3,609		2,629		0		16,886

		《A3020 中南米》		155,719		553		156		3,196		745		4		160,373

		    《A3113 中米》		10,739		256		0		2,397		0		0		13,392

		    《A3025 南米（ブラジル除く）》		28,876		0		0		331		0		0		29,207

		    《A3026 ブラジル》		116,104		297		156		468		745		4		117,774

		《A4010 欧州》		46,444		14,493		7,508		53,696		8,250		152		130,543

		    《A4014 ロシア》		0		6		0		0		0		0		6

		    《A4015 東欧》		7,147		1,619		234		11,313		2,572		0		22,885

		    《A4023 西欧》		39,297		12,868		7,274		42,383		5,678		152		107,652

		《A5013 中近東》		6,591		3,524		0		80,000		22		21		90,158

		《A5093 アフリカ》		15,993		31		27		2,198		0		0		18,249

		《A6013 オセアニア》		9,205		54		20		988		21		47		10,335

		《A10002 その他》		99		0		0		14,717		0		0		14,816

		

		海外売上収益（外部向け）計 シュウエキ		515,617		587,356		58,457		885,873		313,832		85,758		2,446,893



日本	中国	北米	その他アジア	中南米	欧州	その他	

0.31960858116803637	0.15703465578592934	0.13344678332889914	0.21643529161266961	6.5541484650125686E-2	5.3350514305284293E-2	5.4582689149055556E-2	日本	日本以外	782048	1664845	

外のドーナツグラフのデータ

日本の部分は色は白で

内側の円グラフのデータ

https://hamachan.info/win7/Excel/engraph.html

グラフ(英語)



日本	中国	北米	その他アジア	中南米	欧州	その他	



0.31960858116803637	0.15703465578592934	0.13344678332889914	0.21643529161266961	6.5541484650125686E-2	5.3350514305284293E-2	5.4582689149055556E-2	日本	日本以外	782048	1664845	




グラフ(日本語)



日本	中国	北米	その他アジア	中南米	欧州	その他	



0.30115977517389719	0.15138237204660587	0.16079425050483812	0.21781534684863221	5.9633247527799187E-2	5.619232922313442E-2	5.3022678675092978E-2	日本	日本以外	784907	1821374	



数値

		2024年度 ネンド

		売上収益 シュウエキ								比率 ヒリツ						円グラフを重ねる方法 エン カサ ホウホウ

		日本 ニホン		784,907		日本		784,907		30.1%						https://hamachan.info/win7/Excel/engraph.html

		日本以外 ニホン イガイ		1,821,374		中国		394,545		15.1%

						北米		419,075		16.1%

						その他アジア		567,688		21.8%

						中南米 チュウナンベイ		155,421		6.0%

						欧州		146,453		5.6%

						その他		138,192		5.3%		69.9%

		合計 ゴウケイ		2,606,281		合計 ゴウケイ		2,606,281		100.0%







		PPT内、海外売上収益 ナイ カイガイ ウリアゲシュウエキ		18,214		億円 オクエン

				1821.4























		[海外売上収益] シュウエキ		AL
アグロ＆ライフソリューション		IM
ICT＆モビリティソリューション		AM
アドバンストメディカルソリューション		EG
エッセンシャル&グリーンマテリアルズ		SP
住友ファーマ		OT
その他

		《A1011 日本》		92,288		96,978		46,884		368,703		91,764		88,290		784,907

		《A2011 中国》		10,084		200,085		581		141,983		41,754		58		394,545

		《A2021 韓国》		7,749		130,664		783		12,341		1,705		0		153,242

		《A2033 台湾》		2,553		47,908		400		19,627		2,986		15		73,489

		《A2043 東南アジア》		26,994		75,477		1,995		145,399		4,160		11,398		265,423

		《A2093 その他アジア（インド含む）》		48,093		4,755		1,690		20,996		0		0		75,534

		    《A2053 インド》		44,658		4,645		1,690		15,563		0		0		66,556

		    《A2094 その他アジア》		3,435		110		0		5,433		0		0		8,978

		《A3013 北米》		111,001		33,541		3,756		24,774		246,003		0		419,075

		    《A3014 米国》		101,553		33,258		3,663		21,082		243,542		0		403,098

		    《A3015 カナダ》		9,448		283		93		3,692		2,461		0		15,977

		《A3020 中南米》		149,053		685		445		4,650		565		23		155,421

		    《A3113 中米》		12,440		211		38		3,060		0		0		15,749

		    《A3025 南米（ブラジル除く）》		21,872		0		0		956		0		0		22,828

		    《A3026 ブラジル》		114,741		474		407		634		565		23		116,844

		《A4010 欧州》		57,420		14,858		5,538		59,514		9,064		59		146,453

		    《A4014 ロシア》		0		5		0		0		0		0		5

		    《A4015 東欧》		7,862		913		525		11,147		2,399		0		22,846

		    《A4023 西欧》		49,558		13,940		5,013		48,367		6,665		59		123,602

		《A5013 中近東》		7,533		1,977		0		85,293		0		1		94,804

		《A5093 アフリカ》		16,420		42		32		3,671		0		0		20,165

		《A6013 オセアニア》		10,991		25		41		1,090		0		46		12,193

		《A10002 その他》		42		0		0		10,988		0		0		11,030

		

		海外売上収益（外部向け）計 シュウエキ		540,221		606,995		62,145		899,029		398,001		99,890		2,606,281



日本	中国	北米	その他アジア	中南米	欧州	その他	

0.30115977517389719	0.15138237204660587	0.16079425050483812	0.21781534684863221	5.9633247527799187E-2	5.619232922313442E-2	5.3022678675092978E-2	日本	日本以外	784907	1821374	

外のドーナツグラフのデータ

日本の部分は色は白で

内側の円グラフのデータ

日本語版ネトカン資料側で更新したものを貼り付ける

https://hamachan.info/win7/Excel/engraph.html

グラフ(英語)





日本	中国	北米	その他アジア	中南米	欧州	その他	

0.30115977517389719	0.15138237204660587	0.16079425050483812	0.21781534684863221	5.9633247527799187E-2	5.619232922313442E-2	5.3022678675092978E-2	日本	日本以外	784907	1821374	
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18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

Sales Revenue Core Operating Income Net Income

(Forecast)

Sales Revenue and Profits
Sales Revenue Profit

(¥ billion) (¥ billion)


数値

		日本語 ニホンゴ		年度 ネンド		Core Operating Income

NU沼田 有紀(Yuki Numata)_SCC: コア営業損益		Sales Revenue

NU沼田 有紀(Yuki Numata)_SCC: 売上収益				Net Income

NU沼田 有紀(Yuki Numata)_SCC: 純損益（親会社帰属）						英語 エイゴ		年度 ネンド		Ordinary income/Core Operating income		Sales revenue				Net income

		日本基準 ニホン キジュン		13		1,111		22,438				370						J-GAAP		13		111		2,244				37

				14		1,574		23,767				522								14		157		2,377				52

				15		1,712		21,018				815								15		171		2,102				82

				16		1,845		19,391				765								16		185		1,939				77

		IFRS		17		2,627		21,905				1,338						IFRS		17		263		2,191				134

				18		2,043		23,186				1,180								18		204		2,319				118

				19		1,327		22,258				309								19		133		2,226				31

				20		1,476		22,870				460								20		148		2,287				46

				21		2,348		27,653				1,621								21		235		2,765				162

				22		928		28,953				70								22		93		2,895				7

				23		(1,490)		24,469				(3,118)								23		(149)		2,447				(312)

				24		1,405		26,063				386								24		141		2,606				39

				25		1,500		23,400				400		予想 ヨソウ						25		150		2,340				40

																				0		0		0				0

																				0		0		0				0

																				0		0		0				0

																				0		0		0				0

																				0		0		0				0

																				0		0		0				0

																				0		0		0				0

																				0		0		0				0

																				0		0		0				0

				★グラフ上は8年分表示→グラフ上で右クリック「データの選択」で不要な期のチェックを外す ジョウ ネンブン ヒョウジ ジョウ ミギ センタク フヨウ キ ハズ

				→上手くいかない場合は、７～14行目に欲しい数値を入れる ウマ バアイ ギョウメ ホ スウチ イ

				★予想期のグラフ（棒）は塗りつぶしを薄くして、枠は点線にする ヨソウ キ ボウ ヌ ウス ワク テンセン

				★実績から予想の間の線は実線ではなく点線にする ジッセキ ヨソウ アイダ セン ジッセン テンセン





グラフ(英語)







Sales Revenue	18	19	20	21	22	23	23185.719999999998	22258.04	22869.78	27653	28953	24469	26063	23400	Core Operating Income	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	2043	1327	1476	2348	928	-1490	1405	1500	Net Income	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	1180	309	460.43	1621	70	-3118	386	400	











Sales Revenue	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	23185.719999999998	22258.04	22869.78	27653	28953	24469	26063	23300	Core Operating Income	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	2043	1327	1476	2348	928	-1490	1405	1500	Net Income	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	1180	309	460.43	1621	70	-3118	386	400	



(Forecast)

(Forecast)



image1.emf





41Interest-bearing Liabilities and D/E Ratio
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Interest-bearing Liabilities D/E Ratio

(¥ billion) (Times)

(Forecast)


数値

		日本語 ニホンゴ		 		Interest-bearing Liabilities

NU沼田 有紀(Yuki Numata)_SCC: 有利子負債		D/E Ratio		Equity				英語 エイゴ		 		Interest-bearing liabilities		D/E ratio		Equity

		日本基準 ニホン キジュン		13		1,075		1.15		935				日本基準 ニホン キジュン		13		107		1.15		93				9345		0.1149919743		0.11

				14		980		0.9		1,118						14		98		0.9		112				11182		0.0876587373		0.09

				15		832		0.8		1,091						15		83		0.8		109				10908		0.0762284562		0.08

				16		875		0.8		1,163						16		88		0.8		116				11625		0.0752946237		0.08

		IFRS		16		884		0.8		1,116				IFRS		16		88		0.8		112				11159		0.0792275293		0.08

				17		842		0.7		1,252						17		84		0.7		125				12522		0.0672576266		0.07

				18		840		0.6		1,352						18		84		0.6		135				13519		0.0620977883		0.06

				19		1,305		0.9		1,393						19		130		0.9		139				13926		0.0936880655		0.09

				20		1,351		0.9		1,482						20		135		0.9		148				14821		0.0911611902		0.09

				21		1,351		0.8		1,702						21		135		0.8		170				15,576		0.0867052842		0.09

				22		1,461		0.98		1,489						22		146		1.0		149				1,489		0.98139816		0.98

				23		1,564		1.34		1,164						23		156		1.3		116				1,164		1.3427516317		1.34

				24		1,286		1.20		1,074						24		129		1.2		107

				25		1,190		1.09		1,095		和文から転記 ワブン テンキ				25		119		1.1		109

								ERROR:#DIV/0!								0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

								ERROR:#DIV/0!								0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

								ERROR:#DIV/0!								0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

								ERROR:#DIV/0!								0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

								ERROR:#DIV/0!								0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

								ERROR:#DIV/0!								0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

								ERROR:#DIV/0!								0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

								ERROR:#DIV/0!								0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

								ERROR:#DIV/0!								0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

						当期の有利子負債・資本は表紙２のBSから数値を取れる。 トウキ ユウリシフサイ シホン ヒョウシ スウチ ト

						★グラフ上は8年分表示→グラフ右クリック「データの選択」で不要な期のチェックを外す ジョウ ネンブン ヒョウジ ミギ センタク フヨウ キ ハズ

						★予想値のグラフは枠を点線にして、枠内は少し薄くする ヨソウチ ワク テンセン ワクナイ スコ ウス

						★実績から予想までの間の線は点線にする ジッセキ ヨソウ アイダ セン テンセン

						翌期予想資本＝当年度 資本計　+　翌期予想 当期利益　-　配当 ヨクキ ヨソウ シホン トウネンド シホン ケイ ヨクキ ヨソウ トウキ リエキ ハイトウ

												配当＝自己株式控除後発行済み株式数（当期末時点）*　1株当たり配当　/100000000 ハイトウ ジコ カブシキ コウジョ ゴ ハッコウ ズ カブシキスウ トウキマツジテン カブ ア ハイトウ

																														自己株式控除後発行済み株式数 ジコカブシキ コウジョゴ ハッコウズミ カブシキスウ

																												①		1,657,217,608

																												②		20,517,033

																												1株あたり配当 カブ ハイトウ		12		24年度期末＋25年度中間 ネンドキマツ ネンド チュウカン

																												配当 ハイトウ		196



																														税後利益 ゼイゴリエキ

																												25予想 ヨソウ		4





グラフ(英語)



Interest-bearing Liabilities	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	839.5	1304.7	1351.1	1350.5	1461.4	1563.5	1286.0999999999999	1190	D/E Ratio	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	0.62	0.94	0.91	0.79	0.98	1.34	1.2	1.0900000000000001	
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42Shareholder Returns
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Year-end dividends Interim dividends Net income attributable to owners of the parent

(Forecast)

Dividends per share

（yen）

Payout Ratio(%) 49.130.5 89.9 53.3 24.2 421.2 －Payout Ratio(%)

（¥ billion）

Net income attributable to owners of the parent

38.2


数値

		日本語 ニホンゴ										指標計算から シヒョウケイサン						英語 エイゴ

				年度 ネンド		Net income attributable to owners of the parent		Year-end dividends		Interim dividends		一株利益 ヒトカブ リエキ		年間配当 ネンカン ハイトウ								Payout ratio		Year-end dividends		Interim dividends		Earnings per share		Annual dividend

		日本基準 ニホン キジュン		14		0.3		3		6		31.93		9				J-GAAP		14		28.2%		3		6		31.93		9

				15		0.3		6		8		49.84		14						15		28.1%		6		8		49.84		14

				16		0.3		7		7		52.3		14						16		26.8%		7		7		52.3		14

				16		0.3		7		7		46.81		14						16		29.9%		7		7		46.81		14

		IFRS		17		133.8		12		10		81.81		22				IFRS		17		13380.0%		12		10		81.81		22

				18		118.0		11		11		72.17		22						18		11800.0%		11		11		72.17		22

				19		30.9		6		11		18.91		17						19		3090.0%		6		11		18.91		17

				20		46.0		9		6		28.16		15						19		4600.0%		9		6		28.16		15

				21		162.1		14		10		99.16		24						20		16210.0%		14		10		99.16		24

				22		7.0		6		12		4.27		18						21		700.0%		6		12		4.27		18

				23		-318.8		3		6		-190.69		9						23		-31880.0%		3		6		-190.69		9

				24		38.6		6		3		23.59		9						24		3859.1%		6		3		23.59		9

				25		40.0		6		6		24.44		12		予想値 ヨソウチ				25		4000.0%		6		6		24.44		12

																				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0		0

																				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0		0

																				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0		0

				★当年度実績と翌年度予想値を短信などから拾ってきて入力する トウネンドジッセキ ヨクネンド ヨソウ チ タンシン ヒロ ニュウリョク

				★グラフ上は8年間分表示→グラフ上で右クリック「データの選択」で表示不要となった期のチェックを外す ジョウ ネンカン ブン ヒョウジ ジョウ ミギ センタク ヒョウジ フヨウ キ ハズ

				★予想値のグラフは枠を点線にして、枠内は色を薄くする ヨソウチ ワク テンセン ワクナイ イロ ウス

				★実績から予想までの間の線は点線にする ジッセキ ヨソウ アイダ セン テンセン





グラフ(英語)









Year-end dividends	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	11	6	9	14	6	3	6	6	Interim dividends	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	11	11	6	10	12	6	3	6	Net income attributable to owners of the parent	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	118	30.9	46	162.1	7	-318.8	38.591000000000001	40	









(Forecast)
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